

## Hall County Government

## COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

**To:** Richard Higgins, Chairman

Kathy Cooper, District 1 Commissioner Billy Powell, District 2 Commissioner Gregg Poole, District 3 Commissioner Jeff Stowe, District 4 Commissioner

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1435

GAINESVILLE, GA 30503

From: Beth Garmon, Assistant Director of Planning &

Development

t: 770.531.6809 | f: 770.531.3902

**Date:** April 8, 2024

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR Randi Doveton Subject: 0 McKinzey Lane | Use Subject to County Commission

**Approval** | 17.50.040.K Minor Subdivisions | on a 5.63± acre tract | **Proposed Use: 6-lot subdivision** | **Garry L.** 

English, applicant

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
Beth Garmon

The request before you is the request of Garry L. English for a Use Subject to County Commission Approval 17.50.040.K Minor Subdivisions to allow a 6-lot subdivision. This item is located within Commission District 2.

At their March 18, 2024 meeting, the Hall County Planning Commission voted to recommend approval with four (4) conditions (5-0).

Staff recommendation: **Approval, with conditions,** as the proposal is consistent with the Lake Area Residential Character Area in the <u>Comprehensive Plan</u>.

There were no comments submitted in advance of the Planning Commission meeting and no one spoke during the public hearing.

## **Planning Commission Conditions:**

- The property shall be developed in accordance with the site plan dated March 14, 2024 and as described in the project narrative dated January 19, 2024, modified as necessary for compliance with conditions herein and development standards enforced at the time of site plan approval.
- The subject property shall be subdivided into a maximum of 5 building lots in accordance with the requirements of the Vacation Cottage (V-C, 17.50) zoning district as detailed in 17.240, Area and Setback Requirements.
- 3. All conditions of zoning shall appear on any plats created for the subdivision.
- 4. Per <u>2.60.060</u>. effective period of approved applications, all applications approved by the board, whether a request for variance from the terms of Title 17, a request for conditional use, a request for

the enlargement, change or continuance of a nonconforming use or a request to appeal a decision by an administrative official in the enforcement of Title 17, shall be effective for a period of six months. If no action is taken by the applicant to implement the purpose of the application by obtaining the proper permit and/or license and proceeding with the building, occupancy or establishment of business within six months from the date of approval by the board, said approval shall become null and void.